
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Gerard Watson  
(0113) 395 2194 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 
 
 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Monday, 29th September, 2008 
at 2.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

G Driver 
P Grahame 
M Iqbal 
N Taggart 
 

C Campbell 
G Kirkland 
 

J Bale (Chair) 
G Latty 
 

J Elliott 
 

D Blackburn 
 

 
 

 Co-opted Member 
 
 M Wilkinson 
 (Chair of Standards Committee) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).  
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information. 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) if the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 30TH 
JUNE 2008 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 30th June 2008. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
To note the minutes of the Standards Committee 
meetings held on 1st July 2008 and 14th July 2008. 
 
 

7 - 16 

8   
 

  LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN'S 
ANNUAL LETTER 2007/08 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Customer Services 
Officer presenting the key findings of Leeds City 
Council’s Annual Letter from the Local Government 
Ombudsman for 2007/08.  
 
 

17 - 
28 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN 
PERFORMANCE REPORT: 1ST MAY 2008 - 
31ST JULY 2008 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Customer Services 
Officer providing an update on the complaints 
received by the Local Government Ombudsman 
between May and July 2008 and on the changes 
introduced by the Ombudsman during the same 
period. 
 
 

29 - 
34 

10   
 

  COMPREHENSIVE AREA ASSESSMENT - USE 
OF RESOURCES 2009 SELF ASSESSMENT 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
presenting the results of the self–assessment 
exercise carried out by officers in relation to the 
Comprehensive Area Assessment Use of 
Resources Key Lines of Enquiry for 2008/09. 
 
 

35 - 
44 

11   
 

  EXTERNAL AUDIT AND PUBLICATION OF THE 
ACCOUNTS 2007/08 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Resources 
advising of any amendments to the Statement of 
Accounts for 2007/08 which have been agreed with 
the Council’s external auditors.  
 
 

45 - 
74 

12   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) notifying and 
inviting comment from the Committee upon the 
work programme for the remainder of the 
2008/2009 municipal year. 
  
 

75 - 
82 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 29

th
 September 2008 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Monday, 30th June, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Bale in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, G Driver, J Elliott, 
G Latty, N Taggart, C Campbell and 
G Kirkland 
 

 Co-optee  Mr M Wilkinson 
 

 
 

16 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the meeting, particularly Councillor 
Kirkland who was attending his first meeting as a member of the Corporate 
Governance and Audit Committee and Jillian Burrows and Alison Ormston of 
KPMG. 
 

17 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

18 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

19 Late Items  
In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted to the agenda the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 18th June 2008, which were to be considered at 
agenda item 6 (Minute No. 22 refers). 
 
Due to the limited timescales between the previous meeting and the 
publication of the agenda papers for this meeting, the minutes had been 
unavailable at the time of the agenda despatch, and were required to be 
submitted to this meeting, in order to enable them to be considered and 
confirmed as a correct record.  
 

20 Declaration of Interests  
No declarations of interest were made at the meeting. 
 

21 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence from the meeting were received on behalf of 
Councillors Iqbal and Grahame. 
 

22 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
That the minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee meeting 
held on 18th June 2008 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 29

th
 September 2008 

 

23 Leeds Joint Area Review Report  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Children’s Services 
presenting the outcomes from the Leeds Joint Area Review (JAR) and 
advising of the formal requirement to produce an action plan in response to 
the review’s recommendations. Members noted that in accordance with the 
Protocol for the Co-ordination of External Audit and Inspection Reports, a 
further report on the implementation of the actions arising from the JAR was 
scheduled to be submitted to the Committee later in the municipal year.  
 
Having received a summary of the key outcomes and recommendations from 
the JAR, the Committee particularly discussed the following: 

• The relationship which existed between the Council and the partner 
organisations delivering Children’s Services provision in Leeds, and the 
extent to which such partner organisations were accountable for the 
outcome of the Leeds JAR and the delivery the actions arising from it; 

• Clarification was sought on several areas identified by the JAR as 
requiring further development, these included the levels of security in 
place for the protection of computerised records, the proportion of 16 and 
17 year olds not in education, employment or training (NEET), the need for 
one comprehensive register of children with disability and the take up rate 
by schools of the careers education and guidance monitoring 
arrangements provided by Connexions;  

• Reference was made to the fact that the main strengths identified by the 
JAR were mainly procedural, and the main weaknesses were generally 
outcome based; 

• The c
[...]
ted that 
following the submission of the Annual Report to Council, a series of 
meetings would be sought between the Leader of Council and the Chair, in 
order to discuss issues such as the potential publication of the CRR; 

• Members highlighted that Eastmoor Secure Unit was the only critical 
service yet to establish a Business Continuity Management Plan, and 
proposed that an update report on this matter was submitted to the next 
meeting of the Committee for consideration; 

• The method of risk assessment which was currently used by the Council, 
and the possibility of consideration being given to the adoption of 
alternative methods of risk assessment in the future. 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a).  That the Annual Report on Risk Management Arrangements 2007/08 be 
approved; 
(b). That an update report on the issues associated with the establishment of 
a Business Continuity Management Plan for Eastmoor Secure Unit be 
submitted to the next meeting of the Committee for consideration. 
 

25 External Audit and Inspection Plan for 2008/09  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Resources providing a 
summary of the key audit risks, in addition to details of KPMG’s planned work 
programme and audit and inspection fee for 2008/09. 
 
Members particularly discussed the following: 

• The relationship which existed between Leeds City Council, KPMG and 
the Audit Commission; 

• The processes and criteria used to identify the key areas which were to be 
addressed as part of KPMG’s 2008/09 work programme, and the nature of 
the guidance which would be offered by the external auditor on such key 
areas; 

• The need for the Committee to revisit the External Audit and Inspection 
Plan later in the municipal year, in order to monitor the service which was 
being delivered by the external auditors. 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a). That the Audit and Inspection Plan for 2008/09 be agreed; 
(b). That further consideration be given to the External Audit and Inspection 
Plan for 200
[...]
tain a manageable workload, it was 
proposed that Members would be canvassed for their availability on any 
revised arrangements. 
 
Members considered the possibility of providing the Committee with an 
opportunity to reflect upon it’s role and the work it had previously undertaken. 
Consideration was also given to the Committee’s role in terms of issues such 
as the review of polling districts. 
 
RESOLVED -  
(a). That the Committee’s work programme for the remainder of the current 
municipal year be noted; 
(b). That the Chair be authorised to revise the work programme, in line with 
Members’ wishes. 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday 16

th
 October, 2008 

 

Standards Committee 
 

Tuesday, 1st July, 2008 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Independent Members 

 
Mike Wilkinson (Chair) (Independent Member) 
Rosemary Greaves (Independent Member) 

 
Councillors 
 
 
D Blackburn 
C Campbell 
 

J L Carter 
J Elliott 
 

E Nash 
 

 
Parish Members 

 
Councillor Mrs P Walker Pool in Wharfedale Parish Council 
Councillor John C 
Priestley 

East Keswick Parish Council 

 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Philip Turnpenny (Independent Member) 
 
1 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents in 
accordance with Procedure Rules 25 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 

 
2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

The Standards Committee identified Item 9 of the agenda (minute 9 refers) as 
containing appendices which officers had identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers considered that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.  The Standards Committee 
decided to accept the officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
 
RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as containing 
exempt information on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday 16

th
 October, 2008 

 

 
The final report of the Investigating Officer and the bundle of evidence in 
relation to a local investigation into a complaint against a Member classified 
as exempt under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (1, 2 and 7c) as 
the report makes reference to the personal health situation of the Councillor, 
and contains the opinion of the investigating officer, which, if the report were 
made public, would be disclosed prior to the Committee having had the 
opportunity to discuss that opinion and forming their own view of it. 

 
3 Late items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda by the Chair for 
consideration. 

 
4 Declaration of interests  
 

There were no declarations of personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose of 
section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
5 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

The minutes of the Standards Committee meeting on 14th April 2008 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
6 Minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee  
 

The minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee meetings on 
19th March 2008, 23rd April 2008 and 14th May 2008 were received and noted. 

 
7 Complaints to the Local Government Ombudsman  
 

The Corporate Customer Relations Manager presented a report of the Chief 
Officer (Customer Services) outlining the new remit of the Local Government 
Ombudsman, and potential revised working arrange
[...]
mmary 

1. This report details the council’s performance in relation to complaints received from 
the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) for the period 1st May 2008 to 31st July 
2008. 

 
2. An update is provided for the Committee on a change in working practices. 

Commencing 1 August 2008, the LGO Advice Team no longer follow up with 
customers on premature complaints.  

 
3. Members are asked to consider the performance information and any issues raised 

within this report. 
 
 

 
 
   

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: W Allinson  
 
Tel: 26 60037  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 29



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 To update members on complaints received from the Local Government 
Ombudsman (LGO) for the period May 2008 to July 2008 

1.2 To update Members on changes brought in by the Ombudsman during the reporting 
period. 

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 Members requested a regular report on LGO cases. It was agreed that a quarterly 
report would be submitted to the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee.  

3.0 Main Issues 

3.1 LGO Advice Team update 
Since its launch in April 2008, demand for the LGO Advice Team service has been  
greater than expected. The team of 12 advisers, who provide a first contact service 
for all enquirers and new complainants across the country, has dealt with thousands 
of calls.  
 
The purpose of the new team is to increase access to the Ombudsman service and 
to provide a consistent standard of information and guidance for all first contacts 
whether by telephone, letter, email or text.  
 
Early feedback from the Ombudsman service suggests that callers are pleased with 
the service that the Advice Team are providing. If demand continues at the current 
rate, the Advice Team would receive well in excess of 40,000 enquiries in 2008/09.  
 
No follow up t
[...]
ng of the 19th March 2008 which set out the 
background and approach proposed by the Audit Commission for assessing the UoR 
under the new Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) to be introduced from 2009 
onwards.  

 
1.2 The report concluded that the new regime marked a significant development from 

the current UoR assessment and as such represented a significant challenge to the 
Council. In view of this it was proposed that a self assessment be undertaken to 
identify where improvements would need to be made and actioned by the end of 
2008/09. 

 
1.3 Three themed workshops were held in June 2008 to consider the requirements as 

set out in the new model as follows:- 
 

• Managing Finances 

• Governing the Business 

• Managing Resources  
 

1.4 This report summarises the results of the self assessment, and provides a 
mechanism by which the Committee can monitor and support the Council’s progress 
towards achieving a satisfactory outcome for the Use of Resources Assessment in 
2009.  

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Doug Meeson 
 
Tel: 247 4250 

Agenda Item 10

Page 35



2.0  Background Information  
 
2.1 The use of resources is just one element under the new Comprehensive Area 

Assessment (CAA) framework which has yet to be finalised.  The Audit Commission 
are currently consulting on their latest proposals for CAA and within this consultation 
the use of resources assessment forms part of an organisational assessment carried 
out on all councils.  This organisational assessment comprises the three use of 
resources themes and a fourth theme on managing performance.  It is unclear at this 
stage how these two elements would be aggregated together and within the 
consultation three options are put forward: 

  
o Overall score is a combination of both scores with the managing performance 

score carrying more weight; 
o Overall score 
[...]
f joint working with 
partners LIFT buildings, Joint service centres 
BSF  

manages its asset base to ensure that assets 
are fit for purpose and provide value for 
money; and 

Backlog maintenance is an issue with scale 
of historic under-investment.  

works with partners and community groups 
to maximise the use of its assets for the 
benefit of the local community 

Asset management are developing a robust 
process for assessing and evaluating 
requests for transfer of property to the local 
community 

 
3.3.3 Does the organisation plan, organise and develop its workforce effectively to 

support the achievement of its strategic priorities?  
 

KLoE Focus: the organisation: Workshop Outcomes 

has a productive and skilled workforce; 
knows in the medium to longer term what 
staff it will need, with what skills, and has 
plans to achieve this; 
 
engages and supports staff in organisational 
change; and 
 
has policies which support diversity and good 
people management. 

HR focus of work on four areas 
Ø Change and innovation 
Ø Sustaining what we have around 

turnover, skills gaps, aging workforce 
Ø Productivity – pay and reward scheme job 

redesign 
Ø Attendance - prioritised within the Council 

Business Plan 
This KLOE will not be tested for 2009 

 
4.0 Conclusions 
 
4.1 There are clearly some areas where we are already in a strong position, especially 

those KLoE which were present under the old regime. There also some quick wins 
which officers are already working on. 

 
4.2 There are however, some areas which will require a great deal of work to achieve 

the standard by the end of 2008/09. These include: 
 

• Establishing a corporate approach to value for money and the generation of 
efficiencies which includes: 

o Ensuring a systematic approach to benchmarking 
o Ensuring key service unit costs are available and understanding 

how to use this data alongside performance information and a full 
understanding of the cost of change. 

Page 42



o Implementation of Service prioritisation throughout the Council and 
using this to inform and prioritise the roll out of this approach 

o Systematic approach to challenging who provides services to 
clients 

• More work with partners to ensure  
o risk and governance issues are included in partnerships 

arrangements 
o provision for dealing with under performance 

• Involving more stakeholders in commissioning 

• The ability to effectively link finance, performance and risk information for both 
officers and members. 

• Ensuring systems and process are in place to secure our data 
 

We also need to ensure we have effective workforce planning processes but we do 
have until the 2010 assessment to implement this. 

 
4.3 The issues that are identified above fall within the work programmes of a number of 

sections within Central and Corporate Services,, and will need to be incorporated 
within the individual action plans of the relevant section. It is also intended that the 
Corporate Governance Board take on the role of reviewing progress towards the 
2009 assessment and that a progress report is submitted to this committee in 
January 2009. 

 
5.0 Implications for Council Policy and Governance  
 
5.1 This report at this time does not have any specific proposals for Council policy and 

governance, but responding to the new 2009 framework may potentially require the 
Council to review certain of its governance arrangements. 

 
6.0 Legal and Resource Implications  
 
6.1 There are no new legal implications of the subject of this report. It is clear that it is 

likely that there will be resources implications. 
 
7.0  Recommendations  
 
7.1  Members of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee are asked to note the 

results of the self assessment and to request a further progress report for the 
January 2009 meeting.  

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Director of Resources 
 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 
Date: 29th September 2008 
 
Subject: EXTERNAL AUDIT AND PUBLICATION OF THE ACCOUNTS 2007/08 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 Executive Summary 

1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2006 require the annual audited accounts to 
be published by the 30th September.  

 
Members are asked to receive the report of the external auditors and note any 
agreed amendments to the accounts. The Chair is also asked to sign the letter of 
management representation on behalf of the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee.  
 

2.0 Purpose Of This Report 

2.1. Under this Committees terms of reference, members are required  to approve the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts and consider any material amendment 
recommended by the auditors. The Committee approved the Council’s 2007/08 
Statement of Accounts on the 29th June 2008 subject to external audit. The 
Council’s external auditors have now reported on the 2007/08 accounts and their 
report is attached. The report informs members as to amendments to the approved 
accounts which have been agreed with the  Council’s external auditors. 

 
3.0  Background Information 

3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2006 require that the Council’s statutory 
finance officer, the Director of Resources, report any material amendments to the 
accounts to the Committee or sub committee of the Council which originally 
approved them.  

Specific Implications For:  

 
Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

 

 

 

Originator: Doug Meeson  
 
Tel: 74250  

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 45



 
4.0 Main Issues 

4.1 Audit Differences. 
 

4.1.1 On conclusion of the audit, KPMG found only one technical issue which required 
correction (see 4.1.2 below) and a small number of minor presentational issues. All 
audit points raised have been adjusted for in the accounts currently awaiting 
publication. 

 

4.1.2 The technical adjustment identified above was in respect of the treatment 
[...]
were raised that had a material impact on the 
accounts. 

6.0  Legal And Resource Implications 

6.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2006 require the audited Statement of 
Accounts to be published before the 30th September. This is a factual report of the 
Director of Resources on the financial accounts of the Council for 2007/08. There 
are no additional legal or financial implications. 

7.0  Recommendations 

7.1 Members are asked to receive the report of the Council’s external auditors on the 
2007/08 accounts and to note the amendment made to the Accounts. 

7.2 On the basis of assurances received, the Chair is asked to sign the management 
representation letter on behalf of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee.  

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

www.leeds.gov.uk switchboard : 0113 234 8080 

  
A T Gay 
Director of Resources 
Selectapost 3 
Civic Hall 
Leeds  

KPMG LLP 
1 The Embankment 
Neville Street 
Leeds 
LS1 4DW 

LS1 1JF 
  
 

Contact: Doug Meeson 
Tel: 0113 247 4250 
Fax: 0113 247 4346 
Email: 
Doug.meeson@leeds.gov.uk 
 
29TH September 2008 

 

Dear KPMG LLP 
 

The Council understands that auditing standards require you to obtain representations from 
management on certain matters material to your opinion. Accordingly I can confirm to the 
best of my knowledge and belief, having made appropriate enquiries of other officers of the 
council, the following representations given to you in connection with your audit of the 
financial statements for Leeds City Council for the year ended 31 March 2008. 

All the accounting records have been made available to you for the purpose of your audit 
and the full effect of all the transactions undertaken by Leeds City Council has been properly 
reflected and recorded in the accounting records in accordance with agreements, including 
side agreements, amendments and oral agreements. All other records and related 
information, including minutes of all managemen
[...]
rv

ic
e
s
)  

P
h
il 

C
ra

b
tr
e
e

 

 

R
e
p
o
rt
 o

n
 t
h
e
 g

o
v
e
rn

a
n
c
e
 

a
rr
a
n
g
e
m

e
n
ts

 
in

 
A

L
M

O
s
 

a
n
d
 

o
th

e
r 

a
rm

s
 

le
n
g
th

 
m

a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 

o
rg

a
n
is

a
ti
o
n
s
. 
 

 

T
o
 

re
c
e
iv

e
 

a
 

re
p
o
rt
 

re
g
a
rd

in
g
 

th
e
 

m
a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 

/ 
g
o
v
e
rn

a
n
c
e
 

a
rr
a
n
g
e
m

e
n
ts

 i
n
 p

la
c
e
 t

o
 m

a
n
a
g
e
 t

h
e
 C

o
u
n
c
il’
s
 r

e
la

ti
o
n
s
h
ip

 w
it
h
 t

h
e
 

A
L
M

O
s
 a

n
d
 o

th
e
r 
a
rm

s
 l
e
n
g
th

 m
a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 
o
rg

a
n
is

a
ti
o
n
s
. 
 

H
e
a
d
 o

f 
S

tr
a
te

g
ic

 L
a
n
d
lo

rd
  

J
o
h
n
 S

ta
th

a
m

 

E
A

S
E
L
 P

ro
je

c
t 
–
 U

p
d
a
te

 
 

T
o
 r

e
c
e
iv

e
 a

 r
e
p
o
rt
 p

ro
v
id

in
g
 a

n
 u

p
d
a
te

 o
n
 t

h
e
 E

A
S

E
L
 P

ro
je

c
t 

a
n
d
 

k
e
y
 i
s
s
u
e
s
 s

u
c
h
 a

s
 t
h
e
 p

ro
je

c
t’
s
 g

o
v
e
rn

a
n
c
e
 a

rr
a
n
g
e
m

e
n
ts

. 
 

P
e
te

r 
A
n
d
e
rs

o
n
-B

e
c
k
 

H
e
a
d
 o

f 
E
A

S
E
L
 P

ro
je

c
t 

 

 Page 82


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 30th June 2008
	7 Minutes of the Standards Committee
	Standards Mins 140708

	8 Local Government Ombudsman's Annual Letter 2007/08
	Ombudsman Annual Letter Report - Appendix

	9 Local Government Ombudsman Performance Report: 1st May 2008 - 31st July 2008
	10 Comprehensive Area Assessment - Use of Resources 2009 Self Assessment
	11 External Audit and Publication of the Accounts 2007/08
	Accounts Report App1 190908
	Accounts Report App2 190908

	12 Work Programme
	work programme - MASTER COPY 080918




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 22nd October, 2008 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Monday, 29th September, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Bale in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, G Driver, J Elliott, 
P Grahame, M Iqbal, G Latty, N Taggart 
and C Campbell 
 

Co-optee  Mr M Wilkinson 
 

 
 

30 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed Mrs Anne Seex, the Local Government Ombudsman to 
the meeting. The Chair also made reference to his recent attendance, with the 
Chief Officer (Audit and Risk) at a Core Cities meeting of Audit Committee 
Chairs and Audit Chief Officers. 
 

31 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

32 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

33 Late Items  
 

There were no late items added to the agenda. 
 

34 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations made at this point, however Councillor Driver 
declared a personal interest during consideration of the item in relation to the 
External Audit and Publication of the Accounts 2007/08 (minute 41 refers). 
 

35 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 30th June 2008  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee meeting held on 30th June 2008 be approved as a correct record. 
 

36 Matters Arising  
 

Further to minute 24 (Annual Report on Risk Management Arrangements 
2007/08) it was noted that: 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 22nd October, 2008 

 

(a) A meeting is in the process of being scheduled with the Leader of 
Council to discuss  Governance issues emerging from the Committee’s 
work programme 

(b) Work was currently in progress to establish a Business Continuity 
Management Plan for Eastmoor Secure Unit and further updates would 
be submitted to this Committee. 

 
 
Councillor Iqbal arrived at 2.05 pm 

37 Minutes of the Standards Committee  
 

RESOLVED – Members resolved to note the minutes of the Standards 
Committee meetings held on 1st July and 14th July 2008. 
 
Councillor Elliott arrived at 2.10 pm prior to the commencement of the item 
and Councillor Taggart arrived at 2.25 pm during consideration of the item. 
 

38 Local Government Ombudsman's Annual Letter 2007/08  
 

The Corporate Customer Relations Manager submitted a report discussing 
the findings of the Local Government Ombudsman’s (LGO) Annual Letter, a 
copy of which was appended to the report, and considering what service or 
performance improvement may be required. 
 
The Local Government Ombudsman (LGO), Anne Seex, was present at the 
meeting to comment on the letter and respond to any questions from 
Members. 
 
Members had a detailed discussion with the LGO particularly in relation to: 
 
(a) The improved quality of responses provided by this authority 
(b) The reduced number of complaints received by Leeds City Council 
(c) The process for dealing with premature complaints 
(d) The relationship between the LGO and Standards Committee 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the performance information and issues raised within the report 

be noted. 
(b) That the Head of Governance Services liaise the Head of Scrutiny and 

Member Development with a view to raising with Scrutiny Board Chairs 
the use of information contained in the Ombudsman’s Annual Letter to 
identify possible areas of scrutiny. 

 
39 Local Government Ombudsman Performance Report: 1st May 2008 - 

31st July 2008  
 

The Corporate Customer Relations Manager submitted a report updating 
Members on complaints received from the Local Government Ombudsman 
(LGO) for the period May to June 2008 and considering the performance 
information and any issues raised within the report. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 22nd October, 2008 

 

 
The Local Government Ombudsman was also present for this item. 
 
Members noted that the number of complaints were down compared to last 
year and that there was a significantly improved response time due to the 
response times on Education Leeds cases received during this period. 
 
RESOLVED – That the performance information in relation to Ombudsman 
complaints and the response times in relation to Education Leeds complaints 
be noted. 
 

40 Comprehensive Area Assessment - Use of Resources 2009 Self 
Assessment  

 
Further to minute 94 of the meeting held on the 19th March 2008 the Director 
of Resources submitted a report summarising the results of the self 
assessment and providing a mechanism by which members can monitor and 
support the Council’s progress towards achieving a satisfactory outcome for 
the Use of Resources Assessment in 2009. 
 
Members noted that a number of recent officer workshops had been held and 
these had identified areas where the Council were already in a strong 
position.  Members felt that it would be helpful if Members were involved in 
future workshops, where appropriate. 
 
Members also noted that there were some areas that will require a great deal 
of work to achieve the necessary standard by the end of 2008/09 particularly 
in relation to: 
 

• establishing a corporate approach to value for money and the generation 
of efficiencies 

• partnerships 

• involvement of stakeholders in commissioning 

• the ability to effectively link finance, performance and risk information for 
both officers and members 

• ensuring systems are in place to secure data 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the results of the self assessment be noted. 
(b) That a further report on this matter be submitted to the January 2009 

meeting of the Committee 
(c) That officers note the views of this Committee in respect of Member 

involvement in any future Use of Resources workshops. 
 

41 External Audit and Publication of the Accounts 2007/08  
 

The Director of Resources submitted a report informing Members of 
amendments to the approved accounts which have been agreed with the 
Council’s external auditors. 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 22nd October, 2008 

 

Adrian Lythgo and Alison Ormston from KPMG were present. 
 
Members noted the comments in relation to charitable donations, schools in 
deficit, bad debt provision and the technical adjustment in respect of the 
treatment of premiums and discounts held on the  balance sheet from 
previous debt rescheduling. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report of the Council’s external auditors on the 2007/08 

accounts  be received and the amendment made to the accounts 
noted. 

(b) That on the basis of assurances received it was agreed that the Chair 
sign the management representation letter on behalf of the Committee. 

 
(Councillor Driver declared a personal interest during discussion of this item 
as a Governor of South Leeds High School) 
 

42 Work Programme  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
notifying Members of the draft work programme for 2008/09. 
 
RESOLVED – That the draft work programme for the remainder of the 
municipal year be noted. 
 
 
 


